IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS JONESBORO DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARK-ANSAS

. .

FF8 4. 1975

HAROLD THOMPSON ORDER OF ANNEXATION COUNTY & PROBATE COURT CLERK

On this 4th day of February, 1975, comes on for hearing before the court the petition for annexation of certain lands to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, filed in this court on January 2, 1975, the petitioners appearing by their President, Carroll Caldwell, and by their attorneys, Parker & Henry. The cause is heard upon the petition duly verified, the exhibits thereto, and the notice of filing of said petition and of the date, time and place of hearing thereof, and the proof of publication of such notice as required by law, and the evidence introduced by the witnesses, argument of counsel, and all other things and matters coming before the court, from all of which the court finds:

That said petition is signed by the owners of the lands hereinafter described; that the petitioners own all of the acreage hereinafter described; that the notice of filing of said petition and date, time and place of hearing upon said petition has been duly given and published as required by law; that all things required by law to be done have been duly and properly done; that the allegations of the petition are sustained by proof; that the requirements for signatures have been duly complied with; that the limits of the territory and the lands to be annexed have been accurately described; and that an accurate plat thereof has been duly made and filed with this court, and that the prayer of the petitioner is right and proper , and that the lands hereinafter described should be annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkenses.

IT IS THEREFORE, BY THE COURT, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND

ED FF: 4 1975

HAROLD THOMPSON COUNTY & PROBATE COURT CLERK

ADJUDGED that the petition herein be and is hereby granted and all the lands and territory hereinafter described be and are hereby annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, said lands and territories so annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

-2-

The Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 35, Township 14 North, Range 3 East; the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and the North 17 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, all in Section 36, Township 14 North, Range 3 East (INCLUDING LOT 1 IN BLOCK A, LOTS 1, 2, and 3 IN BLOCK B, LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 IN BLOCK D, AND LOT 1, BLOCK E, OF CANDLEWOOD ESTATES FIRST ADDITION, JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS SHOWN BY PLAT IN DEED RECORD 198 PAGE 20, SUBJECT TO BILL OF ASSURANCE IN DEED RECORD 216 PAGE 100, AND TO EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON RECORDED PLAT). All property is located in the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that said lands and territories shall be deemed and taken to be a part of the limits of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and the inhabitants residing therein shall have and enjoy all of the rights and privileges of the inhabitants within the original limits of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, upon said lands and territories being accepted by resolution or ordinance of the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

COUNTY JUDGE

State of Arkansas County of Craighead A True Copy I Certify. Harold Thompson, County & Probate Clerk Jamie MEnteres D.C.